| B R

IR Rt

what happened.txt

s nenonotd

f

Prom: R&M Ereiser [rmereiserdshaw.cal -
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2001 11:42 AM
To: Guggenheim, Alan

Cct Gee, JJ; ShauvanMars@shaw.ca

‘Subject: what happened

dehae

Hi People

This message is being sent to Alan Guggenheim, J.J.Ges from RagraStar and Tim
Mars my lawyer. . .

Just so you all know who is getting copiee and who is who.
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I explained to Tim about phone call I had with Alan and JJ yesterday which
brings me to this.

I originally contacted Echostar in July of 2000 and was sent to Alan
Guggeheim to assist me. I had explained that I knew who was ‘hacking their
system and would be interested in aiding them for a fee. Within days Alan
Guggenheim and Russ Densmore who is from signal integrity met me in Calgary.
I devullged a lot of information about their suspect, his name, his address,
his phone numbers, and some other info. Before this meeting when talking with
Alan when he was still in Switzerland I believe at his boases moms funeral, I
had asked what kind of pay might be involved. He had mentioned somewhere in
the neighberhood of 50-60 thousand per year. That is why I agreed to meet in
Calgary to possibly work something out. At the table in Calgary it was
mentioned by Ruse Densmore that possibly 80-90 thousand a year would be paid.
None the less I gave information at that meeting with no signed agreement
just some so called promises of some sort.

Their next involvement with me was for me to try to buy a loader that had
been used an their cards to pirate them. I got them one and was given §
thousand extra dollars for job. They alsoc had someone else working for them
trying to buy one as well. I succedded first and exchange was made.
Electronic counter measures were performed only because of the information
they received from this box i got them. I still had several commuonications
with Alan and Russ, most calls with Alan were with small information/reports
on what was going on in industry. My normal questy\ion was is there anmything
in place for me yet for work. I never got an answer that said "yes its done®
instead I would get an answer that their legal department was working on it.

I then was asked to set up a meeting with another suspect that would be very
important for them. I agreed to do it under the assumptiocn that the legal
department was golng to have this contract done some day and all will be
well. I got the meeting together and did the best acting job i could to save
wy name yet deliver the suspect. I now find out I was taped by Bchostars's
competition of which I have an agreement signed. I was in the Hotel with
Signal integrity pecple from two coupanies and I ended up being taped by the
one who was suing me. In any event the meeting happened and I did the best I
could take wake it a success. I was paid 10 thousand dollars which included
wy 2 air flights back home plus some clothes and miscellaneous items. I was
ok with that and i was told by Alan that Kudeleki {the owner of Nagra)was
very bappy with me.

So 1 made more phome calls to Alan on a fairly steady basis as I can see from

oy phone bills when I reviewed them. I was always told things are getting

worked om in legal department as far as the job goes. I waited and waited

till one day i get this contract, I signed the contract and waited and wmited

for them to come to Canada and sign it. This went on for over

being put off and was told very busy etc etc etc. CASE NO

In the middle of all this a Customs agent called me and asked SA CV 03-950 DOC (JTLx)
for him which would directly help the NagraStar case, I agreed ECHOSTAR SATELLITE CORP., et al
_ o .

1

VS.

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Case No. SA CV03-950 DOC (JTL) NDS GROUP PLC, et al.

DEFENDANT'S EXHIBIT 813

PENGAD 800-631-8989
L

DATE IDEN.

DATE E .

BY

Deputy Clerk



HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Case No. SA CV03-950 DOC (JTL)

what happened.txt

From: R&M Ereiser [rmereiser@shaw.ca}l -
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2001 11:42 AM
To: Guggenheim, Alan

Cc1 Gee, JJ; ShauanMars@shaw.ca

Subject:; what happened

Hi People

This message is being sent to Alan Guggenheim, J.J.Ge2 from NagraStar and Tim
Mare my lawyer. . .

Just so you all know who is getting copiee and who is who.

I explained to Tim about phone call I had with Alan and JJ yesterday which
brings me to this.

I originally contacted Echostar in July of 2000 and was sent to Alan
Guggeheim to assist wme. I had explained that I knew who was -hacking their
system and would be interested in aiding them for a fee. Within days Alan
Guggenheim and Russ Densmore who is from signal integrity met me in Calgary.
I devullged a lot of information about their suspect, his name, his address,
his phone numbers, and some other info. Before this meeting when talking with
Alan when he was still in Switzerland I believe at his bosses moms funeral, I
had asked what kind of pay might be involved. Ee had menticned somewhere in
the neighberhood of 50-60 thousand per year. That is why I agreed to meet in
Calgary to possibly work something out. At the table in Calgary it was
mentioned by Russ Densmore that possibly 80-90 thousand a year would be paid.
None the less I gave information at that wmeeting with no signed agreement
just some so called promises of some sort.

Their next involvement with me was for me to try to buy a loader that had
been used on their cards to pirate them. I got them one and was given 5
thousand extra dollars for job. They also had someone else working for them
trying to buy one as well. I succedded first and exchange was made.
Electronic counter measures were performed only because of the information
they received from this box i got them. I still had several commmications
with Alan and Russ, mast calls with Alan were with small information/reports
on vwhat wes going on in industry. My normal questy\ion was is there anything
in place for me yet for work. I never got an answer that said "yes its done?®
instead I would get an answer that their legal department was working on it.

I then was asked to set up a meeting with another suspect that would be very
important for them. I agreed to do it under the assumption that the legal
department was going to have this contract done some day and all will be
well. I got the meeting together and did the best acting job i could to save
my name yet deliver the suspect. I now find out I was taped by Echostars's
competition of which I have an agreement signed. I was in the Hotel with
Signal integrity pecple from two companies and I ended up being taped by the
one who was suing me. In any event the meeting happened and I did the best I
could take make it a success. I was paid 10 thousand dollars which included
wy 2 air flights back home plus some clothes and miscellaneous items. I was
ok with that and i was told by Alan that Kudelski (the owner of Nagra) was
very happy with me.

So I made more phone calls to Alan on a fairly steady basis as I can see from
my phope bills when I reviewed them. I was always told things are getting
worked on in legal department as far as the job goes. I waited and waited
till one day i get this contract, I signed the contract and waited and waited
for them to come to Canada and pign it. This went on for over four months of
being put off and was told very busy etc etc etc.

In the middle of all this a Customs agent called me and asked to do something
for him which would directly help the NagraStar case, I agreed thinking this
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must have been discussed with NagarStar. I will trust agemt and do it. Well
that little episode along with the one in Vancouver has made #y hame less
then you would want to kmow. I have old friends not in the business that
heard it and several other magnitudes of problems over it including some
anxiety which is now being treated. On the 30th of October I had a chat on an
IRC forum on intermet with suspects in the Vacouver deal and the one from
customs agent deal. I was humiliated publicly by trying to defend what I did
for the companies above and it does not sit right with me or Tim.

I was above board with Nagarstar and Echo even though at one peint Echo tried
to get information out of me about NagraStar and I gave none. But then I was
told that the contract may not work because Echo would be paying part of
contract. So I get punisbed by not spying for one company on the cther of
which both would be paying on same contract.

When i thought through all this I thought I was naive but now I see I was
plain stupid not see what was being told to me.

one more thing to add ie Nagra/Bcho has more informants one being we and for
sure one being Charles Perlman and a few others which don't need to be named
here yet.

Both Perlman and myself were revealed to each other by these companies which
makes it very very unprofessional. And one other informant will be named upon
request, he was learned same way. So I guess it appears like use and abuse
was part of the game for the cooperationms. :

There will be more tomorrow when more data is collected.

Thank you Sirs
Ron Ereiser

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL Case No. SA CV03-950 DOC (JTL)
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